

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 DEC 11 PM 3:21

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: 
DEPUTY

No. 46442-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JAMES SWAIN, Individually

Appellant,

v.

SUREWAY, INC., a Washington Corporation

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ALANA BULLIS, PS
Alana K. Bullis,
WSBA No. 30554
1911 Nelson Street
DuPont, WA 98327
(253) 905-4488
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

INTRODUCTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STANDARDS OF REVIEW

 1. Motion for Mistrial.....9

 2. Judgment as a Matter of Law.....18

ARGUMENT

 1. Motion for Mistrial.....10

 2. The Automotive Repair Act.....23, 27, 32

 3. The Consumer Protection Act.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Dobro</i> , 63 Wn.2d 923, 389 P.2d 885 (1964).....	9
<i>Arborwood Idaho LLC v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004).....	10
<i>Bill McCurley Chevrolet, Inc. v. Rutz</i> , 61 Wn. App. 53, 808 P.2d 1167 (1991).....	28, 29
<i>Campbell v. Seattle Engine Rebuilders & Remanufacturing, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 89, 876 P.2d 948 (1994).....	19, 34, 35
<i>City of Kent v. Jenkins</i> , 99 Wn. App. 287, 992 P.2d 1045 (2000).....	10
<i>Clark County Sheriff v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 445, 626 P.2d 6 (1981).....	11
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	18
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	18
<i>Garth Parberry Equip. Repairs, Inc. v. James</i> , 101 Wn.2d 220, 676 P.2d 470 (1984).....	19, 30
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	35
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	17
<i>I-5 Truck Sales & Service Co. v. Underwood</i> , 32 Wn. App. 4, 645 P.2d 716 (1982).....	11, 19, 21, 34
<i>In re Smith-Bartlett</i> , 95 Wn. App. 633, 976 P.2d 173 (1999).....	12, 16

<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (2012).....	18
<i>Kyle v. Williams</i> , 139 Wn. App. 348, 161 P.3d 1036 (2007).....	19, 21, 22, 26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37
<i>Litho Color, Inc. v. Pac Emp'rs Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 286, 991 P.2d 638 (1999).....	17
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	10, 12, 16
<i>Manius v. Boyd</i> , 111 Wn. App. 764, 47 P.3d 145 (2002).....	9
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	18
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 162 Wn.2d 448, 173 P.3d 273 (2007).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Nugent v. Lewis</i> , 93 Wn.2d 80, 605 P.2d 1265 (1980).....	11, 21
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 118 Wn.2d 585, 826 P.2d 152 (1992).....	19, 34
<i>Twitchell v. Kerrigan</i> , 175 Wn. App. 454, 306 P.3d 1025 (2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Webb v. Ray</i> , 38 Wn. App. 675, 688 P.2d 534 (1984).....	19
<i>Wenatchee Sportsman Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	18
<i>Worthington v. Caldwell</i> , 65 Wn.2d 269, 396 P.2d 797 (1964).....	9
STATE STATUTES	PAGE
RCW 7.06.....	12
RCW 7.06.050.....	11

RCW 7.06.070.....	12
RCW 19.86.....	34
RCW 46.70.005.....	35
RCW 46.16A.....	19
RCW 46.71.....	19
RCW 46.71.005.....	30
RCW 46.71.011(3).....	19
RCW 46.71.015(1).....	28
RCW 46.71.025.....	21, 23, 25, 26, 31, 36
RCW 46.71.025(1).....	21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 31, 36, 37
RCW 47.71.025(3).....	22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 37
RCW 46.71.045(7).....	32, 33, 37
RCW 46.71.070.....	34
RCW 62A.7.....	23
COURT RULES	PAGE
CR 50(a)(1).....	4, 17
MANDATORY ARBITRATION RULES	PAGE
MAR 7.1(a).....	12
MAR 7.2(a).....	12
MAR 7.2(b)(1).....	1, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
MAR 7.2(b)(2).....	1, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16
HOUSE BILL	PAGE
HB 550, 4 th Legislature (1977).....	30
